
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Monday 1st December 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue JR Clynes Building Second Floor room 2, Cultural Quarter, Greaves Street, 
Oldham, OL1 1AL  
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Peter Thompson at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Peter Thompson – email: 
peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 
26th November 2025. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET 
 Councillors M Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, F Hussain, Jabbar, Mushtaq, 

Shah (Chair) and Taylor 
 

 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.thompson@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th November 2025, are 
attached for approval. 

6   Treasury Management Strategy Mid -Year Review 2025/26 (Pages 13 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Finance detailing the Treasury Management Strategy 
Mid -Year Review 2025/26. 



 

CABINET 
17/11/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shah (in the Chair)  
Councillors M Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, F Hussain, 
Jabbar, Mushtaq and Taylor 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair informed the meeting that agenda item 8 (Contractual 
Arrangements - Azure Cloud Contract – Microsoft) had been 
withdrawn and would now be considered by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 15th December 2025. 
 
The Chair advised that there was one item of urgent business 
(Request for a Direct Award of the Domestic Property Disability 
Adaption Framework for the Provision of Level Access Showers 
and Shower over Baths), which would be considered at item 12. 
The grounds for urgency being that a formal decision to renew 
the contract for the provision of Level Access Showers and 
Shower over Baths, referred to in the submitted report, was 
required prior to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting on 1st 
December 2025.  

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Mushtaq declared an ‘other registerable interest’ in 
agenda item 10 - Extension of Short Breaks Play and Leisure 
Activities from 1st April 2026. Councillor Mushtaq left the room 
during the consideration and determination of this agenda item. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the Cabinet 
to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th 
October 2025 be approved, as a correct record. 

6   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2025/26 QUARTER 2  

 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided Members with an update, as at 30th September 
2025 (Quarter 2 – July-September) of the Council’s 2025/26 
forecast revenue budget position, the financial forecast of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant and the Housing Revenue Account 
(detailed at Annex 1, to the report) alongside the financial 
position of the capital programme together with the revised 
capital programme 2025/26 to 2029/30 (detailed at Annex 2, to 
the report).  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

The forecast adverse position for 2025/26, at the end of Quarter 
2 was estimated to be £21.094m (£23.209m at the end of Month 
5). The details within the revenue monitoring report for Quarter 2 
followed on from the Month 5 report previously presented to the 
Cabinet and highlighted any significant areas of concern which 
may not just impact on the current year, but also when preparing 
future budgets. A forecast adverse position based on the 
Quarter 2 revenue controllable budget was £21.094m which 
represented a favourable movement of £2.115m from the 
position previously reported. The increasing need for support of 
the Council’s services from residents and businesses, the 
complexity of the support needed, and inflationary costs 
continues to put pressure on service budgets and was 
demonstrated by the forecast outturn position reported at the 
end of Quarter 2. These pressures, in the main driven by 
escalating costs in essential statutory services supporting the 
most vulnerable residents, reflected the broader challenges the 
Council and numerous Councils across the country are facing. 
This is particularly acute in statutory and heavily inspected 
services where there is little flexibility 
[...]
0 for approved schemes. The revised 
Capital Programme budget for 2025/26 was £122.248m at the 
close of Quarter 2 (30th September 2025). Actual expenditure to 
30th September 2025 was £25.973m (21.2% of the forecast 
outturn).  
 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
Option 1 – to agree the recommendations in the report. 
Option 2 – to not agree the recommendations in the report. 
Option 1 was the preferred Option. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Cabinet notes the report.  
2. That the Cabinet notes the forecast revenue position at 

the end of Quarter 2 (2025/26), at £21.094m, with 
mitigations in place to reduce expenditure as detailed at 
Annex 1, to the submitted report.  

3. That the Cabinet notes the forecast positions for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant and Housing Revenue Account.  

4. That the Cabinet approves the revised Capital 
Programme for 2025/26 including the proposed virements 
and notes the forecast for the financial years to 2029/30 
as at the end of Quarter 2 as outlined in Annex 2, to the 
submitted report. 

7   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2026/2027   

The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Resources, the purpose of which was to present the proposed 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2026/27. Cabinet, in 
considering the report noted that it was being presented to he 
Council’s meeting on 10th December 2025. 
 
The Council was required to review its Council Tax Reduction 
(CTR) Scheme each year and decide whether to revise it or 
leave it unchanged. 
 
A major consultation exercise had not been undertaken 
regarding changes to the CTR scheme and the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority has been provisionally advised 
that no change to the current scheme was being proposed.  In 
this regard, the proposal was that the CTR scheme for 2026/27 
remain the same as that operating in 2025/26 and, therefore, no 
consultation exercise is required.  The current CTR scheme 
provides a maximum reduction equivalent to 85% of the Council 
Tax charge for a Band A property and this has been unchanged 
since 2014/15.  
 
The scheme continued to meet the needs of residents and 
remained in line with national regulations. 
 
It was noted that caseload had continued to gradually decrease, 
and there have been no national or legislative changes that 
would require any local amendment. 
 

Page 5



 

During 2026/27, officers would scope potential options for 
2027/28 to assess whether any amendments to the scheme 
would provide value for money. This will include consideration of 
the cost of system changes, any potential administrative 
savings, and the ongoing need to ensure the scheme continues 
to support residents effectively. 
 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
The Council is required to review its Council Tax Reduction 
scheme each year and determine whether any changes are 
needed. The review for 2026/27 found no operational, legislative 
or financial factors requiring amendment. Given the time 
required to design and consult on changes, it would not have 
been possible to implement any amendments for 2026/27. A full 
review was to be undertaken during 2026/27 to inform the 
2027/28 scheme 
Therefore, the preferred option was that the that Council, on 10th 
December 2025, approves that the existing Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme remains unchanged for 2026/27. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Cabinet recommend that the Council approves that the 
existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme remains unchanged for 
2026/27. 

8   CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS - AZURE CLOUD 
CONTRACT - MICROSOFT  

 

The Chair advised that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda and would be considered by the Cabinet, at its meeting 
on 15th December 2025. 

9   SPRING BROOK CAPITAL WORKS   

The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Servies that sought approval for a capital project that 
will offer additional places and enhance provision for pupils with 
additional needs who are based within the Newbridge
[...]
y and Leisure Activities Contract for a 
period of two years at £200,000.00 per year, from 1st April 2026 
up  until 31st March 2028 in order to allow services for 
Oldham’s children, young people and families to continue. This 
will prevent any gaps in service delivery for children and young 
people with additional needs and their families and ensure 
statutory obligations are being met by the Council. 
Option 2: do not exercise the option to extend the contract with 
POINT. 
Option 1: is the preferred Option. 
 
Resolved:  
That the Cabinet exercises the option to extend the initial term of 
POINT Short Break Play and Leisure Activities Contract for a 
period of two years at £200,000.00 per year, from 1st April 2026 
up until 31st March 2028, in order to allow services for Oldham’s 
children, young people and families to continue; thereby 
preventing any gaps in service delivery for children and young 
people with additional needs and their families and to ensure 
that statutory obligations are being met by the Council. 

11   CHANGE PARTNERSHIP PROGRAMME DELIVERY - 
EARLY LANGUAGE SUPPORT FOR EVERY 
CHILD/ALTERNATIVE PROVISION SPECIALIST 
TASKFORCE: GRANT REQUIREMENTS  

 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Executive Director of 
Children and Young People, that sought approval to 
appoint/extend posts relating to grant funding allocated to 
Oldham in relation to the Change Partnership Programme (CPP) 
and associated ELSEC (Early Language Support for every child) 
and the APST (Alternative Provision Specialist Taskforce).  The 
funding for this was ringfenced and could only be used for the 
purposes set out in the submitted report. 
 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
Option 1: Approve progression of the staffing model outlined in 
appendix A so that the CPP can be implemented in full. The 
CPP funding is ring-fenced for the projects identified in this 
paper.  Therefore, there is no other viable option.  Carrying out 
the projects will provide the local area with much needed early 
identification and specialist support for our most vulnerable 
children and young people. 
Option 2: Do nothing. If we take no action, funding will not be 
utilised and may, as a result, need to be returned to the DfE, 
which would significantly limit the support available to identify 
needs and support our most disadvantaged children and young 
people. 
 

Page 8



 

Resolved: 
That the Cabinet approves implementation of Option 1, as 
detailed in the submitted report, to draw on the CPP grant 
funding to enable creation of the required posts and 
dependencies to work alongside the SEND Team and wider 
SEND and Inclusion Service.   

12   REQUEST FOR A DIRECT AWARD OF THE DOMESTIC 
PROPERTY DISABILITY ADAPTION FRAMEWORK FOR 
THE PROVISION OF LEVEL ACCESS SHOWERS AND 
SHOWER OVER BATHS  

 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services (DASS) which advised that the Domestic Property 
Disability Adaptations (DPDA) Framework, which provided 
essential works such as Level Access Showers and Shower 
over Baths through the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), had 
exceeded its approved contract value and cannot be extended 
within the limits set by the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
It was therefore proposed to end the framework following its 
current one-year extension, seek an exemption to regularise 
spend via a direct award, and secure continuity of service 
beyond November 2025. 
 
The Council had a multi contractor Framework Agreement in 
place for Domestic Property Disability Adaptations (DPDA), 
which commenced on 1 December 2022 for an initial term of 2 
years with the option to extend twice, each for an additional term 
of no more than 1 year. Under the Framework Agreement, the 
Council places orders for the provision of Level Access Showers 
and Shower over Baths, as and when required. The Framework 
Agreements were put in place to enable the Council to meet its 
duty to award a Disabled Facility Grant (
[...]
 to an end on 30th November 2025. This option was not 
recommended due to the legal, operational, and reputational 
risks it presented to the Council. 
Option 2: To extend each Framework Agreement for 12 months, 
subject to contractor agreement, and seek an exemption to the 
CPRs. This option is not recommended due to the legal, 
operational, and reputational risks it presents to the Council. 
Option 3: To extend each Framework Agreement for 7 months, 
seek an exemption to the CPRs, and approve a 5% uplift from 
April 2025. This option is not recommended due to the legal, 
operational, and reputational risks it presents to the Council. 
Option 4: To end the current Framework Agreements on 30th 
November 2025 and request an exemption from the CPRs in 
order to approve a direct award to the current four providers 
under a one-year Framework Agreement, running from 
December 2025 to November 2026.  In addition, to approve a 
5% uplift to the current contract rates from April 2025 to 
November 2025 and for the extended period until November 
2026. Under this option, the current agreements would end on 
30th November 2025. We would seek an exemption to the 
CPRs, as the spend to date plus the projected spend to 30th 
November 2025 will exceed the permitted modification 
threshold. The proposal is to make a direct award to the current 
four framework providers on a one-year term (to 30th November 
2026) to ensure continuity of service, in line with the original 
arrangement. This approach would provide sufficient time to 
undertake a new procurement. In addition, a 5% uplift to 
contract prices would be applied from April 2025, reflecting 
rising costs. This would support providers to remain financially 
sustainable, encourage their continued engagement, and help 
secure their participation in both the current and future 
procurement exercises. 
Option 4 was the preferred Option. 
 
In considering the report Cabinet noted that the Chair of Adults 
and Social Care Scrutiny Board had exempted this item from 
call-in, by virtue of Rule 14 of the Council’s Constitution, due to 
the need to make a decision regarding the future operation of 
the service, prior to 30th November 2025. 

Page 10



 

 
Resolved: 

1. That Option 4, detailed in the submitted report be 
approved. 

2. The Cabinet notes that under Option 4 allows for the end 
of the current Framework Agreements on 30th November 
2025 and authorises an exemption from the CPRs in 
order to approve a direct award to the current four 
providers under a one-year Framework Agreement, 
running from 1st December 2025 to 30th November 2026.  

3. The Cabinet notes that in addition, to approve a 5% uplift 
to the current contract rates backdated from 1st April 2025 
to November 2025 and for the extended 12 months 
contract value. 

4. The Cabinet notes that under Option 4, the current 
agreements will end on 30th November 2025, therefore an 
exemption to the CPRs, as the spend to date plus the 
projected spend to 30th November 2025, is approved. 

5. The Cabinet notes that proposal is to make a direct 
award to the current four framework providers on a one-
year term (to 30th November 2026) to ensure continuity 
of service, is in line with the original arrangement - this 
approach would provide sufficient time to undertake a 
new procurement exercise; in addition, a 5% uplift to 
contract prices would be applied from April 2025, 
reflecting rising costs. This will support providers to 
remain financially sustainable, to encourage their 
continued engagement, and help secure their 
participation in both the current and future procurement 
exercises. 

6. That the Cabinet notes the actions of the Chair of the 
Adults and Social Care Scrutiny Board in exempting this 
report from the Call-in process, under Rule 14 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.25pm. 

 

  

  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

Report to Cabinet  
 
 

Treasury Management Half Year Review Report 
2025/26 

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services and Sustainability  

 
Officer Contact: Lee Walsh, Director of Finance & Section 151 
Officer  

 
Report Author: James Postle, Senior Finance Manager/ Paula 
Buckley, Finance Manager (Capital & Treasury) 
 

 

1 December 2025 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
 

In April 2023 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), which requires 
the Authority to approve, as a minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual outturn 
reports.  
 
This report includes the requirement in the 2021 Code for quarterly reporting of the treasury 

management prudential indicators.  

The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2025/26 was approved at Budget Council on 6 March 

2025.  The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed 

to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. 

The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains central to the Authority’s treasury 

management strategy. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
The Council is required to consider the performance of the Treasury Management function in order to 

comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management (revised 2021). This quarterly report provides an additional update and includes 

the new requirement in the 2021 Code, mandatory from 1 April 2023, of quarterly reporting of the 

treasury management prudential indicators. This report therefore sets out the key Treasury Management 

issues for Members’ information and review and outlines: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

• An economic update for the first half of 2025/26 (External Context); 

• Net Borrowing and Investments (Local Context); 

• A review and updates of the Council’s current treasury management position; 

• Council Borrowing; 

• Treasury Investment Activity; 

• Treasury Performance for the first half of the year; 

• Compliance; and 

• Treasury Management Prudential Indicators. 

 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

That the Cabinet: 

a) considers and comments upon the Treasury Management Half Year Review report, and the 
Treasury Management activity and projected outturn for 2025/26 

b) commends the report to Council

Page 14



 

  

Treasury Management Half Year Review Report  2025/26               1 December 2025 
 
1 Background 
 

1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the year 
will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested with low-risk 
counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising investment 
returns. 

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s 

capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, 
essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital 
spending obligations. This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or 
short-term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion, any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

 
1.3 As a consequence, treasury management is defined as: 

 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market, and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”  
 
 

2 Current Position 
 

2.1   Requirements of the Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 
2.1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (Revised 2021) (the CIPFA 
Code) which requires the Authority to produce a quarterly treasury management update 
report; a requirement in the 2021 Code which is mandatory from 1 April 2023. 
 

2.1.2 The Treasury Management Quarter One Update Report was presented to the Audit 
Committee for scrutiny on 22 October 2025.  

 
2.1.3 This half year report provides an additional update to that previously received by Members 

to reflect the requirement of the 2021 Code of quarterly reporting on treasury management 
prudential indicators. It presents for approval the Treasury Management position, known as 
the half yearly review at the end of September 2025. The Treasury and Prudential indicators 
are also incorporated at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2.1.4 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 was approved at Budget Council 

on 6 March 2025. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and 
is therefore exposed to financial risks, including the potential loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring, and 
control of risk remains central to the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
  

2.1.5 This Half Year Review report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice, and covers the following: 

 
• An economic update for the second quarter of 2025/26; 

• A review and updates of the Council’s current treasury management position; 

• Net Borrowing and Investments 

• Council Borrowing; 

• Treasury Investment Activity; 

• Treasury Performance for the first half of the year; 

Page 15



 

  

• Compliance; and 

• Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 

 

2.1.6 The report is presented to Cabinet to enable it to have the opportunity to review and 

scrutinise the Half Ye
[...]
ansport for London. 

2.2.16 After spiking in early April following the US trade tariff announcements, UK Credit Default 

Swap (CDS) prices have since generally trended downwards and ended the period at levels 

broadly in line with those in the first quarter of the calendar year and throughout most of 2024. 

2.2.17 European banks’ CDS prices has followed a fairly similar pattern to the UK, as have 

Singaporean and Australian lenders, while Canadian bank CDS prices remain modestly 

Page 17



 

  

elevated compared to earlier in 2025 and in 2024. 

2.2.18 Overall, at the end of the period CDS prices for all banks on Arlingclose’s counterparty list 

remained within limits deemed satisfactory for maintaining credit advice at current durations. 

2.2.19 Financial market volatility is expected to remain a feature, at least in the near term and, credit 

default swap levels will be monitored for signs of ongoing credit stress. As ever, the institutions 

and durations on the Authority’s counterparty list recommended by Arlingclose remain under 

constant review 

2.3 The Oldham Council Treasury Position 
 

2.3.1 On 31 March 2025, the Authority had net borrowing of £187.231m arising from its revenue 
and capital income and expenditure. This had reduced to £160.630m at the end of Quarter 
One, and, as presented at Table 2, had increased from Quarter One to £167.627m at the half 
year.  
 

2.3.2 The actual and planned level of capital expenditure are the drivers of borrowing for capital 
purposes. Appendix 1 shows the actual level of capital expenditure at the end of 2024/25 and 
includes the forecast as at the end of September 2025 for 2025/26, 2026/27 and 2027/28. It 
also shows the financing sources, including the level of prudential borrowing.  

 
2.3.3 The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR), while balance sheet resources are the underlying resources available 
for investment. These factors a
[...]
y risk to 
determine the optimum time to externally borrow.   

 
2.3.7 The treasury management position as at 30 September 2025 and the change over the year to 

date is shown in Table 2 below. 
 
 

Table 2 - Treasury Management Summary 
 

 
2.3.8 As can be seen in the table above, borrowing has reduced by circa £7m this was due to a 

repayment of a called Lender Option, Borrower Option (LOBO) Loan and principal payments 
against the Council’s Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) debt, during the first half of 2025/26. 
The level of investment has increased £12.725m since the end of the 2024/25  (but a 
reduction on the Quarter One position of £10m). Overall net borrowing has reduced by 
£19.605m as a result of repayment of loans and capital grant funding being received in 
advance of spend.  Borrowing will increase in the next quarter in line with planned capital 
expenditure during the latter part of the year. 

 
2.4     Borrowing 

 
2.4.1 The Authority’s chief objective when borrowing has been to strike an appropriate risk balance 

between securing lower interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the period for which 

funds are required, with flexibility to renegotiate loans should the Authority’s long-term plans 

change being a secondary objective. The Authority’s borrowing strategy continues to address 

Borrowing/Investment 31 March 2025 
Balance £'000 

Movement 
£'000 

30 
September 
2025 Actual  

£'000 

30 
September 

2025 
Average 
Rate % 

Long-term borrowing         

-       PWLB 
                   

84,059  
           

(2,432)  
            

81,627  
 

3.83% 

-       LOBOs 
                   

85,500  
                  

(4,416)    
            

81,084  
 

3.96% 

-       Other 
                   

40,001  
                    

0  
            

40,001  
 

4.03% 

Short-term borrowing  
                   

25,257  
0 

            
25,257  

 
4.38% 

Total borrowing 
                 

234,817  
 

(6,849) 
          

227,
[...]
l the Authority’s 

exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments. The 
prudential limits on the long-term Treasury management limits are set out in the table below. 
 

Table 12- Limit / Actual Investments exceeding one year   
 

Limit /Actual Investments 
Exceeding One Year  

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 No fixed 
date 

Limit on principal invested 
beyond year end 

£50m £50m £50m £50m 

Actual principal invested beyond 
year end 

£15m  - -  -  

Compliance – Yes/No? Yes  N/A N/A   N/A 

 
2.8.7 Long-term investments with no fixed maturity date include strategic pooled funds. For the 

Council, this is currently the CCLA Property Fund. Long term investments exclude money 
market funds and bank accounts with no fixed maturity date as these are considered short-term 
investments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



19 

 

 

3  Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 In order that the Council complies with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, Cabinet has no option 

other than to consider and approve the current Treasury Management position. Therefore, no 
options/alternatives can be presented in respect of the factual information contained in this 
report:  

 
3.2 Option 1 – to accept the recommendations of the report and note the Prudential Indicators and 

commend to Council for approval. 
 

4 Preferred Option 
 

4.1 The preferred option is Option 1 – to accept the recommendations of the report note the 

Prudential Indicators and commend to Council for approval. 

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 There has been consultation with the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose in 

the production of this report. 
 
5.2 The Treasury Management Half Year Review Report was presented to the Audit Committee for 

detailed scrutiny on 26 November 2025 in compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code 
of Practice and was commended to Cabinet. The report will be prese
[...]
   356,000  371,000 Yes 

PFI and Finance 
Leases 

 223,812   230,250  235,250 Yes 

Total Debt    451,780       586,250        606,250    

Page 31



23 

 

 

Impact of a 1% increase in interest rate on debt financing costs 
 
This indicator demonstrates the additional revenue interest costs that would be charged if interest 
rates were 1% above the current assumptions.   
 

Financing Cost/Net Revenue 
Stream 

2025/26 
Estimated 

£'000 

2026/27 
Estimated 

£'000 

2027/28 
Estimated  

£'000 

Additional Revenue costs (£000) 103 498 649 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Mid -Year Review 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
01/12/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shah (Iin the Chair)  
Councillors M Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, F Hussain, 
Jabbar, Mushtaq and Taylor. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this Cabinet meeting to 
consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet, held on 17th 
November 2025 be approved, as a correct record. 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY MID -YEAR 
REVIEW 2025/26  

 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance 
which advised that in April 2023 the Authority had adopted the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
(the CIPFA Code), which required the Authority to approve, as a 
minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual 
outturn  
reports.  
 
The submitted report included the requirements that were set 
out in the 2021 Code for quarterly reporting of the treasury 
management prudential indicators. 
 
The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2025/26 was 
approved at the Budget Council meeting on 6th March 2025. The 
Authority had borrowed and invested substantial sums of money 
and was therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  
The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
remains central to the Authority’s Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
The Council was required to consider the performance of the 
Treasury Management function to comply with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2021). The 
submitted quarterly report provides an additional update and 
included the new requirement in the 2021 Code, mandatory from 



 

1st April 2023, of quarterly reporting of the treasury management 
prudential indicators. This report therefore sets out the key 
Treasury Management issues for Members’ information and 
review and outlined the following: 
• An economic update for the first half of 2025/26 (External 
Context). 
• Net Borrowing and Investments (Local Context). 
• A review and updates of the Council’s current treasury 
management position. 
• Council Borrowing.  
• Treasury Investment Activity. 
• Treasury Performance for the first half of the year.  
• Compliance 
• Treasury Management Prudential Indicators.  
 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
In order that the Council complies with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, the Cabinet has no option other than to 
consider and approve the current Treasury Management 
position. Therefore, no options/alternatives can be presented in 
respect of factual information contained in this report. 
 
In considering the report, Cabinet was mindful that the report 
had previously been endorsed by the Audit Committee, at its 
meeting on 26th November 2025 and that it would be presented 
to the Council for determination on 10th December 2025. 
 
Resolved 
That the Cabinet: 
1. Notes the Treasury Management Half Year Review report, 

and the Treasury Management activity and projected outturn 
for 2025/26. 

2. Commends the report to Council, on 10th December 2025. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.05pm  
 


